

No. 22-30087

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, by and through its Attorney General, Jeff Landry; THE STATE OF ALABAMA, by and through its Attorney General, Steve Marchall; THE STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through its Attorney General, Ashley Moody; THE STATE OF GEORGIA, by and through its Attorney General, Christopher M. Carr; THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, by and through its Attorney General, Daniel Cameron; THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through its Attorney General, Lynn Fitch; THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, by and through its Governor, Kristi Noem; THE STATE OF TEXAS, by and through its Attorney General, Ken Paxton; THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, by and through its Attorney General, Patrick Morrisey; THE STATE OF WYOMING, by and through its Attorney General, Bridget Hill,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States; CECILIA ROUSE, in her official capacity as Chairwoman of the Council of Economic Advisers; SHALANDA YOUNG, in her official capacity as Acting Director of the Office of Management and Budget; KEI KOIZUMI, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the Office of Science and Technology Policy; JANET YELLEN, Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury; DEB HAALAND, Secretary, U.S. Department of the Interior; TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture; GINA RAIMONDO, Secretary, U.S. Department of Commerce; XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; PETE BUTTIGIEG, in his official capacity as Secretary of Transportation; JENNIFER GRANHOLM, Secretary, U.S. Department of Energy; BRENDA MALLORY, in her official capacity as Chairwoman of the Council on Environmental Quality; MICHAEL S. REGAN, in his official capacity as Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency; GINA MCCARTHY, in her official capacity as White House National Climate Advisor; BRIAN DEESE, in his official capacity as Director of the National Economic Council; JACK DANIELSON, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration; UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION; INTERAGENCY WORKING GROUP ON SOCIAL COST OF GREENHOUSE GASES,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal and Factual Background	3
1. Presidential Supervision of Agency Rulemaking	3
2. The Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases	7
3. Executive Order 13990 and the Interim Estimates	12
B. Procedural History	15
1. <i>Missouri v. Biden</i>	15
2. <i>Louisiana v. Biden</i>	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction To Enter Any Relief.....	23
A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.	23

1.	A Generalized Grievance Regarding the Valuation of the Social Cost of Greenhouses Gases Does Not Present a Justiciable Case or Controversy.	23
a.	Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered Any Judicially Cognizable Injury.....	24
b.	Any Injury Would Be Fairly Traceable to Future Regulations, Not E.O. 13990 and the Interim Estimates.	28
2.	The District Court’s Standing Analysis Contains Several Legal Errors.	30
B.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe.....	35
C.	Plaintiffs Fail To Challenge Agency Action, Much Less Final Agency Action, Under the APA.	41
II.	The District Court Erred in Granting a Preliminary Injunction.	47
A.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Lack Merit.	47
B.	Plaintiffs Failed To Demonstrate Irreparable Harm.....	54
C.	The Balance of Equities Overwhelmingly Tilts in Defendants’ Favor.....	56
D.	Even if Some Relief Were Appropriate, the District Court’s Preliminary Injunction Was Significantly Overbroad.	59
	CONCLUSION.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	47
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)	41, 42, 44
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999)	54
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022).....	34
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	29
<i>Association of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	61
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	52
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	23, 24, 26
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)	51, 52
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	55
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	45
<i>Borden v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 589 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Dep’t v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	50, 54

Burgess v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.,
871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017) 55

California v. Bernhardt,
472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 38

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 28

Canal Auth. of Fla. v. Callaway,
489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) 55

Center for Biological Diversity v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) 7, 8, 38

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 57

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Office of Admin.,
566 F.3d 219 (D.C. 2009) 43

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 24, 30

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 29

Daniels Health Scis., LLC v. Vascular Health Scis., LLC,
710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) 22

Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’tl Control v. FERC,
558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....34

Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans,
703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012) 54

EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC,
828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 39

El Paso Cty. v. Trump,
982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020) 33

Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. U.S. EPA,
 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002) 46

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 43

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 3-4, 48, 58

Gill v. Whitford,
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....60

Government of Manitoba v. Bernhardt,
 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 35

Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA,
 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 60

*Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. Legalization Assistance Project of
 L.A. Cty. Fed’n of Labor*,
 510 U.S. 1301 (1993)..... 58

Louisiana v. Becerra,
 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 62

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 23-24, 24, 28

Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....36, 41

Lundeen v. Mineta,
 291 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2002) 53, 54

Main St. Legal Servs. v. National Sec. Council,
 811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016) 43, 43-44

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 34

Meyer v. Bush,
 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 44

Missouri v. Biden,
 558 F. Supp. 3d 754 (E.D. Mo. 2021), *appeal pending*,
 No. 21-3013 (8th Cir.) 15, 25, 29, 30, 38

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 56-57

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 25

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 7

National Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Department of the Interior,
 538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 36, 37

National Truck Equip. Ass’n v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
 711 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2013) 6

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 47

O’Donnell v. Harris County,
 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018), *overruled on other grounds by*
Daves v. Dallas County, 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022) 59

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,
 523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 37, 39, 40

Pacific Legal Found. v. Council on Env’tl. Quality,
 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 44

Palisades Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. Leavitt,
 426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 60

Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 878 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2017) 45

Peoples Nat’l Bank v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency of the U.S.,
 362 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004) 45, 46

Pursuing America’s Greatness v. Federal Election Comm’n,
 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 59

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 36, 37

Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States,
307 U.S. 125 (1939).....45

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 183 (2020)..... 3, 57, 58

Sierra Club v. Costle,
657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 4

Sierra Club v. EPA,
873 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 26

Sierra Club v. FERC,
827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 32

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000) 42, 45

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 43

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 35

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 23, 24, 27, 34

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 26, 34

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 24

Texas v. Biden,
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021), *cert granted*,
142 S. Ct. 1098 (2022)..... 34

Texas v. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 22

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 40

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 35, 46

Trump v. New York,
141 S. Ct. 530 (2020)..... 35

United States v. Johnson,
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) 50

Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC,
6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 39, 62

Walmart, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
21 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 50

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt,
No. 17-cv-80, 2021 WL 363955 (D. Mont. Feb. 3, 2021)..... 38

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 47, 54

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012) 34

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
493 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (D. Wyo. 2020) 38

Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016) 10, 39, 50, 52, 62

U.S. Constitution:

Art. II, § 2, cl. 1 61

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:
5 U.S.C. § 702..... 20, 41

5 U.S.C. § 704.....	21, 44-45
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	50
Clean Air Act:	
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	31
42 U.S.C § 7609.....	33
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	42
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
42 U.S.C. § 4342	44
42 U.S.C. § 4344	44
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)	49
 Regulations:	
Exec. Order No. 12291,	
46 Fed. Reg. 13,193 (Feb. 17, 1981)	4
Exec. Order No. 12866,	
58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993)	4, 5
§ 1	5
§ 1(b)(6).....	5
§ 3(b)	5
§ 6(a)(3)(B)-(C)	5
Exec. Order No. 13783,	
82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017):	
§ 5(b)	11
§ 5(c).....	11
Exec. Order No. 13990,	
86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021)	12
§ 5(a)	12
§ 5(b)	12

§ 5(b)(ii) 13
 § 5(b)(ii)(A) 13, 33, 46, 59
 § 5(b)(ii)(B)-(C) 13
 § 5(b)(ii)(C) 33
 § 8 13

Other Authorities:

EPA, *Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Review of the Clean Power Plan: Proposal* (Oct. 2017), <https://perma.cc/68U4-5YC4>.....11

EPA, *Revised Cross-State Air Pollution Rule Update—Response to Comment 546* (Apr. 29, 2021), <https://perma.cc/RGW8-G2DT>31

Interagency Working Grp. on Social Cost of Carbon, *Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under E.O. 12866* (Feb. 2010), <https://perma.cc/2KYP-6JTX>8, 9

National Academies, *Valuing Climate Damages: Updating Estimation of the Social Cost of Carbon Dioxide* (2017)10

Notice, 86 Fed. Reg. 24,669 (May 7, 2021) 14

OMB, Circular A-4 (Sept. 17, 2003), <https://perma.cc/CVU2-QUCE>5, 6, 57

OMB, *Comment on Federal Register Doc # 2021-09679* (June 22, 2021), <https://perma.cc/G97Q-SCY3>14

Revised Cross-State Air Pollution Rule Update for 2008 Ozone NAAQS, 86 Fed. Reg. 23,054 (Apr. 30, 2021) 31, 32

Waste Prevention, 83 Fed. Reg. 49,184 (Sept. 28, 2018) 11
